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SUBMITTED BY E.MAIL
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Mr. Richard Ratliff
Califomia Energy Commission
l516 Ninth Street, MS4
Sacramento, CA 95814

Mr. Scott Galati
Galati-Blek LLP
445 Capital Mall, Ste. 350
Sacramento, CA 95814

Reference: Gateway Generating Station(00-AFC-1C)

Subject: Complainants' Joint Supplemental Exhibit List

Dear Mr. Celli, Mr. Ratliff and Mr. Galati:

On behalf of the Complainants, we submit this Joint Supplemental Exhibit
List for the Gateway Generating Station compliance proceeding.

COMPLAINANTS' JOINT SUPPLEMENTAL EXHIBIT LIST

Complainants have previously reserved the right to amend the exhibit list as firther
documents become available. ACORN sent a public records request to BAAQMD on
May 18, 2009 for documents related to this facility. ACORN was only recently able
to complete review of those documents due to BAAQMD's delay in providing them.
In addition, BAAQMD has informed us that some of the documents related to the

EXHIBIT # DOCUMENT RELEVANCE

32
Email Correspondence Between Brian K. Lusher and
Nancy L. Matthews re: Acid Rain and Prevention of
Significant Deterioration Permits (May 7,2009 and
May 9,2009)

GGS Compliance
with LORS.

J J BAAQMD Breakdown Investigation and CEM
Excess Investisation (Januarv 2009)

GGS Compliance
with LORS.

34
Email Correspondence Between Edward Giacometti
and Jeffrey Gove re: Diesel Fire Pump (February 19,
2009)

GGS Compliance
with LORS.

35 Email and Attachment from Brian K. Lusher to
Nancy L. Matthews re: Emission Reduction Credits

GGS Compliance
with LORS.

.ggu.edu/laVeljc
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Supplemental Exhibit List
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NOV and ongoing enforcement issues remain confidential until the issues are
resolved. Therefore, additional information related to the facility's operation may
become available at a later date and we reserye the right to supplement based on this.
Further, we reserve the right to supplement our exhibit list based on the additional
documents that PG&E adds to its exhibit list. Finally, we note that we have not had
an opportunity to conduct any discovery on PG&E in this proceeding so we only have
had access to a subset of the information related to this facilitv.

Sincerely,

Deborah Behles

/s/ Deborah Behles

cc: CEC Docket Unit (via email and first class mail)
John Adams (via email)
Rory Cox (via email)
Rob Simpson (via email)
Bob Sarvey (via email)
Mike Boyd (via email)
DocketNo.00-AFC-IC. Proof of Service List
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Brian Lusher

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Brian Lusher
Friday, May 09, Z00B 2:22 PM'NancyL. Matthaws'
RE: Gatevuay Condition 41 aN 42

Nansy.

I wilL epeak with legal about t,he 24 rnonthg iesue. It la prewious poeition \ras that 24
months waa to allow Ehe agency time to process. As long ae t.he applicanE. is not delaying
issuance by wlcholding lnfo or subrnitEing incomplete paper work, then he thought, the
applicanE had done everything possible. I do not Ehink 2{ mont,hs lssue renrovee che
application Ehield in Parc ?5, r wil l check and Eee if, he can word 42 in a vray that wi]].
work bet ter  for  the fac i l i ty .

I wll l work with legal on Monday.

Brian Lueher

--  -  -  -Or ig inal  Meeeage--- - -
From: Nancy L. Mat,Chews lmailEo:NMatthewe@sierraresearctr.com]
Sen t3  F r i day ,  May  09 ,  2OOg Z :15  PH
To:  Br ian Lusher
Cc: Nancy L. Mattheurs
Subject: RE: GaEeway Condit{on 41 and a2

Brian, r am fine with your change tso condition {11, but i2 sEil l doesn'E
help us because we submittsed the applicat,ion in December 2006 and we
wi I I  f l rgc f i re  in  Augtugt  2008,  so that 's  not  24 monEhg,  (Also GGS has
only one curbine/HR8G but you,ve probably fixed that already).

NaIrcy

- - -- -Ortginal. Meseage- - - - -
From: Brian Lueher [mailto;bluEher:{lbaaqmd.govl
Sen t :  E r i day ,  Hay  09 ,  2008  1 :31  pM
To: Nancy L. Matt.hehrs
Subject: Gateway Conditsion 41 and 42

Nancy,

Here is the text from RuFseil city for condition 4t ar'd 42. The wording
fixes the problem wiuh the Gatevray language.

41 sh<ruld be reworded since the TV ie an init ial aot a revision.

42 Ehould be reworded sinee ir is rnore regErietive than part 22.

41.  purBuant  to BAAQMD RegulaLion 2.  Rule 5,  sect ion 404.1,  E.he
owner/operat.or of the ccs shall euhnit an application to the BAAelr{D for
a major facil l ty review permit wichin 12 monthB of complecing
construct,ion as demonsEratsed by tha first f ir ing of any gaE turbirrG or
HRSG duet  burner .  {Regulat ion 2-6-4O4.11

42.  purauant  to to cFR par t  22.3o(b)  (2)( i i )  o f  Ehe Federal  Acid Rain
Program, the owner,/operator of Lhe Gateway Generating St,ation shall
Eubmits, an applicaElon for a Tlr. le rv operaEing permlt Eo tshe BAAQMD at
least 24 months before operatlon ot, arlry of, the gas turbines (S-1, s-3,
s -5 .  o r  S -? )  o r  t lRSGs  (S -2 ,  S -4 ,  9 -6 ,  o r  S -B ) .  {Reg iu la t i on  Z ,  Ru Ie  ? )



Baged on my
ae long ae
delayed by

Regards ,

Brian I 'usher

discussions with Iegal the 24 nroqchs iseue is not a problem
it ie clear that the application processing has noE beeD
the applicant noE submittlng regulred inforrnarlon.



Brian Lusher

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Brian Lusier
Friday, May09, 2008't:31 PM
Nancy L. Matthsws (E+nail)
Gateway Condition 41 and 42

Nancy.

Here is the text frorn Russell City for Gondition 41 and 42. The wording ffxes the problem with the Gateway language_

41 should be reworded since lhe TV is an initiaf not a revisbt.

42 shotrld be rerrrorded since it is rnore restric{ive than Part 72.

41. Pursuant to BAAQMD Regulation 2, Rule 6, section 404.1, the owner/operator of the GGS shall submit an
application to the BAAQMD for a major facilityreviewpermit within 12 mouths of compleringconsrruction as
demonstrated by the first firing of any gas turbine or HRSG duct br.rner. (Regulation 2-6-40a,1)

42. Pursuant to 40 CFR Part 72.30(bx2)(ii) of the Federal Acid Rain Program, the owner/operator of the
Gateway Generating Station shall submit an application for a Title IV operating permit ro the BAAQMD
at least 24 months bcfore opcTation of any of the gas turbines (S-1, S-3, S-5, or S-7) or HRSGs (S-2,S-q,
3-6, or S-8). (Regulation 2, Rule 7)

Based on {Y discussions with legal lhe ?4 rnonths issue lg not a problern as long as il is clear that the application
processing has nol been delayed by the applicant not subrnittlng required information.

Rqards,

Brian Lusher



Brian Lusher

From:
Sent:
To:
SubJect:

Brian Lusher
Wednesday, MayO7,200E 5:29 PM'Nancy L. Matlhews'
RE: Gateway Revised Condltion Text In Word

Nancyr

The.aeid rai-n permits requiree a draft permit and a ro day comrtrent period- Irty init ial
nevj.ew indicates there le no effective date requirenent Lfxe pSo rtri ich is efieertve 30
days after igsuanee-

r wi.Ll review with legal to ensure I am reading the rr:qulrernente sorrcctly... The
requirements are sLightly different for stat€s with delegated program8.

Most facil l t ieE do IroE have a TV issued by the Disurict at the tlme of f irst f ire- An
applicatlon f,or a TV seems Eo be enough. 

-

Regards,

Brian Lusher

-  - -  - -Or ig inal  Mesoage- -  -  -  -
Frorn: l{ancy L. Matchewe lmalLto:Nlrlatthewg@Eierraresearch,coml
Sentr }fedneeday, l i lay O?, 20Og 4r42 pll
To: Brian Lusher
cc: Narcy L. Matthews
Subject: RE: Gateway Revised Condirion Tex! in !, iord

Br lan,  s ince the ac id ra in permi t
requlre notlcing, and if i t does,
This would cause real problems if
ien't  isEued before the end of t ' tay. wi l i  you check on this to be sure?

Thanks- -

Naaqy

- -  - -  -o r ig lna l  Meseage- - -  -  -
Fron: Brian Lusher lmaltto:blusher@baaqmd-govJ
Sent: 9fcdneed,ay, May 07, 2008 4:3? plr l
To: Nancy L. HaEthetrg
SubjecE: RE: Gaceway Revlsed Condit ion Text in Word

Nancy,

Sti l l  working on the engtneering evaluation for the proposed amended AC,
and drafL PsD pernib. t ' {odel ing is running now...

Hopefully, I can sti l. l  geE lt all out to conment by mid May.

Once f geE the draft engtneering eval in for nanagonent review,
wil l get the Acid R.aln permir going. I do not belleve the Acid
pemit requires any noEtclng-

Have had a feer dist,ractions with other plants and t 'hose Monday
at City HaII regarding SFERP, but cataway is the top priority.

Regards,

Br ian K.  Lusher
Air Qualiby Engineer II

is part of che Tlrle v permlt. it may
i t ra a 45-day not , lce for  EpA rev lew.
che draft Tit le V/acia ratn Bernrlt

then I
Rain

meet ings



Bay Area eir Quallty Management District
EL3  789 -46 '23

-  -  - -  -Or ig inal  Meesage- -  -  -  -
Erorn: Nancy rJ. l latthewE lmailbo:Nlrlatthews@gierraresearch, com]
Sent :  l i lednesday,  May 07,  2OOg 4:32 pM
To; Brian Lusher
Cc: Nancy L. MaEthewsr Gary Rubenarein
Subject: RE: Gateway Revised Condicion Text in t{ord

BriaJr, here yotr go.

l low is the amerrdmenE coming? pc&E is getuing nervous abouE thetr acid
rain permJ,tl what can I t.ell t,hem?

Thanks - -

Nancy

- -  -  -  -Or ig ina l  Uessage- -  - -  -
Fron: Brian Lusher lmail to:blusherObaaqmd.gov]
Sent3  wedneEc lay ,  May 0? ,  20OB 3 ;19  PM
To: Nancy IJ. lqatthewe
Subject: Gatevay Revised ConClt ion TexC j.n !{ord

Naney,

Could you please provide the revlsed sondieion rext, in roord.

Thankg,

Brian l(- Lusher
Air Ouality Engl-n€er
Bay Area Air gualluy
4LS 749-462?

NanagemenE DisErict



Brian Lueher

Frorn:
Sent:
To:
Sublcct:

Brlan LushEr
Wednesday, May 07, 2008 4:37 pM
'Nancy L- Matthernc'
RE: Gateuray Revised Condition Text in Word

Nancy,

Stil l  working on the engl.neering evaluat,ion for Ehe proposed amended Ac, and draft psD
permiE.  Model lng le  running now..  _

I topefu l ly ,  I  can sbi l l  get  iE a l l  out  to  comrent  by mid May.

once I get the draft englneering eval in for-managemcnB revicw, then r w.i l1 get kheAeid
Rain permit going. r do noE believe the Acld Rain permlt requires any noticiag.

Eave had a few djstractsLons with other plants and thoEe Monday meetings at ciLy Hall
regarding SFERP, brrt Gatertay ie the top priority.

Regards.

Brian K. Lusher
Air Q'uality Engineer II
Bay Area Air Quality Management DiEerict
4L5 749-4623

- - . - - O r i g l n a l  M e s s a g e - -  - -  -
From: Ndncy rJ. IqaEEh?wa [neilto:Nlrlact]rews@si.erraregeafch. coml
Sent :  ! {ednesday.  May 0?,  2008 4:32 PM
Tor Brian Lusher
Ccr llansy L, Matthews; Gary Rubenst,ein
Suhject: RE: Gateway Revised Condition Text in lford

Brian, here you go.

llow is tha a$errdmenk c6ming? PG&E ie geetLng ncrvoua about tsheir aclct
rain permlt, what can I tell them?

Tbar:.ks- -

Nancy

- - *--OriginaL l ' lessage- - - --
From: Brlan LuEher lnailto:bluehertabaagrrrd.govl
Sent: WedneEday, l, lay O?, 2OOB 3119 PM
lo: Nancy L. Matthews
subJect: catcway ReviEed CondlEion Text in tilord

Nancy.

Could you please provide the revised condition text in worci.

?hanke,

Br ian K.  Lushcr
Air Quality Engineer I,f
Bay Area Air Quality Hanagenent DistricE
475 749-4623
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BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MAT.IAGEMENT DISTRICT 939 ELLIS STREET. sAN FRANCTSCO, CA, (415) 771-6000

BREAKDOWN ID* 05K75
EPISODE ID* 05K76

lnltlals Dntc

SUPV

ENF

TECH

SUPV

COMPLETE THIS BOX FOR ALL EPISODES

conrpANy: Gateway Generating Station srrEr BBl43
REpoRrEDBy, steve Royall rrne: Plant Manager

srARrdate; Otll7l09 rime: 09{10 nr REpoRrEDd"u, AU2WAS r,lrc, 1224 n
cLEARdare; 0ll20/09 nme: 09{10 nr REpoRrEoda:e,01120109 nme:1224 nt

ABATEMENT DEVICE:

souRcE DEscRtpIoN: Gas Turbine s* s #41
pRoBLEM: Failure of facility's DAHS system resulting in loss of sorrected valnes
oOMPANYwRITTENREPORT rtue: 02120109 REcErvEowrrHtN30DAys: X Ves E NO
rNsPEcroR REvIEWED REPoRT oN: 07124108

I neuer
I vnnrlrcE r{ EFFEcT - DocKET #
E nOf APPLTCABL€ - No vfolatron documented (non-monitor onty)
r DEflIAL - Inspector wilt either

r ATTACH MONITOR EXCESS PENDING TECHNICAL EVALUATION
r COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING NOV DATA

REGULAION: RULE: SECTTON:

REGUtAllOlrl: RULE: SECnOf.,l:

FOR PERTIIT CONDITION VIOLATIONS:

CONDITION i.lo. Subsectlon tio. NUMBER OF DAYS:

Inspccror: Edward Giacornetti r* 806 DaborReporr l1/17/0S

BREAKDOWN
EPISODE INVESTIGATION FORM

H :g$_ela/F ORIil S-tnsqcaiot{Adttti,r/Breelrbwn (revised AO2 ; I ffi)



BAY AREA AIR QUALTTY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

Break<loryn Episode Invesligation Report - peg€ z

939 ELLIS STREET, SAT.I FRAhICISCO, CA,

S]TE# 88I43

EPISODE BREAKDOWN ID#
EPISODE ID#

Inspector: Edward Giaconetti
Daleol Report: lf/l7/08

{415} 771,6000

0sK75
0sK76
w 806

SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATION

I neurer
strperuisor must vedfy tha lnspectorhas reviewad the company's written report .
lf no rcpoft is recerved, relief must be denled where excess emissr:ors are confirmad

NOT APPLICABLE - No vbtation documanted

NOT APPLICABLE - Afrer Source lesl evaluation - tlo viotation was documented
DENIAL

lf recornmended lor a /eason otlpr than tack of company wriften repod, rl musl fu verifwd that the insqctot
has rcviewed the mmpanfs written repod fsee above).
Also. the applinable DENIAL CODF(SJ must be cheched:

tr
tr
n

N I NUISANCE

R f] RECURRENT

D f] DEFINITION:

f] ruot unexpected

D ttot Equipment Failure

GOMMENTS:

I E TNTENT OR NEGLTGENCE
M E I,IAHTENANCE

A D nuUIHISTRATIVE:

f] Late raporting of event

fJ None or Late written company report

SUPERVISING INSPECTOR:



BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENI DTSTRICT 939 ELL|S STREET, SAN FRANCTSCO, CA, (415) 771-0000

Breakdonfi Episoda Investigatlon Repori - page 3 strE# 88143
EPISODE BREAKDOWN ID# 05K75
EPISODE ID#

Inspector: Edward Giacometti
Date of Report llll7l08

05K76
]# 806

I. INTRODUCTION:

On 01/20/09, Reporting Inspector Edward Giacometti(l-806) received Breakdown (Episode lD
#05K75) and CEM Excess (Episode lD# 05K76) for GGS Generating Station (GGS), Site# 88143, in
Antioch. GGS reported a NOx excess at the gas turbine (S# 41) which failed to meet permit
condition #18138 Part 20b (P/C) in violaiion of Regulation 2, Rule 1, Section 307.

II. OBSERVATIONS:

On 01/26/09, l-806 and Air Quality Inspector Michael Bostick (1450) investigated the incident at site
88143. At the facility, l-806 and 1450 met with Mr. Steve Royall, Facitity Manager, Mr. Bon Stanley,
Operations Supervisor, Mr. Richard Flander, Senior Environmental Engineer, and Mr. Angel Espiritu,
Senior Environmental Consultant. Mr. Stanley provided 1406 with aO1l21lO9 e-mail correspondence
between Mr. Stanley and Spectrum Systems, the CEM manufacturer (See CEM Excess #05K76
report for copy of e-mail correspondence). The e-mail discussed a pseudo bit which caused the
facilit/s data acquisition software (DAH$) to lock in calibration mode. As a result, the CEM was
unable to collect cunent NOx value calculations. l-806 reviewed the NOx records for S# 41 (See
CEM Excess #05K76 report for copy of facility NOx records) which shows corrected NOx values of
0.000 ppm between 1012 and 1100 hrs.

Using the recorded Oz values at S #41 between 1O12 and 1100 hrs, the facility was able to calcufate
the average NOx value for the 1-hour period beginning at 1000 hrs (See CEM Excess #05K76 report
forcopy of 02 records). Data indicates a NOx reading of 2.56 ppm on 01l17l0g between 1000 and
1100 hrs. l-806 reviewed the facility's P/Cs and found that P/C# 18138 Part 20b requares the
following:

20.
(b) The ni trogen oxi .de emission concentnat ion at
en iss ion  po in ts  P-11 and P-12 each sha l l  no t  exceed 2 .5
ppmvr on a dry basis,  conrected to 15t O2, averaged over
any l-hour peeiod. (BAGT fon NOx)

The recorded NOx value on 01/17109 exceeded the facility's 2.5 ppm NO,limit as required in the
P/Cs. From 01/17109 to 01/20/09, the GGS's DAHS system remained locked in calibration rnode. To
continuo operation untilthe DAHS programming was conected, GGS calculated NO, values using
the recorded NOx (unconected) and Ozvalues (See CEM Excess ft05K76 report for copy of NOx
(uncorrected) and 02 values). The unconected NO* values were then corected to 15olo 02 as stated
in P/C 18138 part 20b.

III. STATEMENTS:

On 01126/09, l€06 spoke with Mr. Stanley. Mr. Stanley stated there was a prograrnming errcr on the
facilitt's CEM equipment. Mr. Stanley said that the monitoring equipment simply would lock into



BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 939 ELLIS STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA.

Bleakdnn Episode Inwstisptin Rsporr - pag6 4 SITE # 88143

EPISODE BREAKDOWN ID# 05K75
EPISODE ID# 05K76

Inspector: Edward Giacometti H 806

catibration mode and was unable ro coilect 
""""",i,1"-",litrJ' ,ill1igll"v oio that the

programming technician from the CEM rnanufactrrer informed him that there was a pseudo bit which
the DAH$ program was looking for during calibration which caused the system to lock in calibration
mode- Mr. Stanley explained to l-806 that the system thoughtthat it wasstill in calibration mode and
never reverted back to real-time monitoring. Mr. Stanley told l-806 that the tacility continued to
operate following_the discovery of the programming proolem. To ensure the faciiity was not
exceeding the 2.5 ppm NO, limit stated in their P/C, Mr. Stanley said the NOrvatues from 01/'17l0g to
01/20/09 were calculated using the recorded Ozand uncorrected NO*values conected to 15 percent
Oz.

At the conclusion of the discussion, Mr, Stanley informed l-806 that the program technicians
remedied the enor on 01/20/09. In addition, Mr, Stanley told l-806 that the facility is attempting to
modifo its contract with monitoring system manufacturerto ensure a rnore rapid response io aiy
future programming or equipment issues.

]V. GONGLUSION:

GGS encountered a programming enor within the GEM at S# 41 which was reported to the District on
O1l20l0g as a Breakdown #05K75. The programming eror resulted in the sysiem being locked in
calibration mode and no real-time Nox data was collected, Using Nox data fobuhteo from the
recorded Oe data, GGS observed an indicated CEM monitor excess for Sf 41 when levels from gas
turbine exceeded NOx permit condition limitations pursuant to P/C #18138 part 20b in violation of
Regulation 2, Rule 1, Section 307.

V, REGOMMENDATION:

The District's Technicat Services Division determined no excess occurred during the epasode
reported by GGS on January 17,2W8. Therefore, no breakdown relief is necessary.

(41sl 77r-6000



BAY AREA AIR OUALTTY MA IAGEMENT DISTRICT S3S ELLIS STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA, (415) 771-6000

EPISODE. EXCESS ID# 05K76
ASSOCIAIED EPISODE BREAIOOWN II}* 05K75
I unnepoRTED EprsoDE

CEM EXCESS
EPISODE INVESTIGATION F'ORM

Initiels Dae

suFv

TEO.I

ENF

suPt/ (Rec6)

CoUPLETE Tl{1S BOX FOR AtL EPISODES, THEN COUPLETE AppROpRtATE BC!X(ES} FOn Ty?E(S)

corrANy: Gateway Generating Station

REPoRTED BY' steVe ROyall
srARrdal€: OlllTlO9 rnna, 0900
cLEAR ddte: 0U20/09 rime: (1900

rrne: Plant Manager
hr REPoRTEodarE Oll2OlO9 rim€:
hr REPoRrEDdaie,0ll20l0g Time:

srrE# 88143

1224 v
1224 x

X Ggm qrusr aE usrlrcrAppRovEo novrol)
l$NrroR MME: NOx CEM (fhermo Electron Model42l-LS)
souRcE DESCRtpilON: cas TUrbine s# 4l

INDICATED VIOLATIOH
EXCESS: ?.56 ppm (2.5 ppm NOx limit)
Itileets Regulation 1-522.7? EI Ves D ruo

(reponed wilhin 96 hrs ailer the occunance)
II|OIII ITORS,RECORDIN G DEVICES:

MeetsRegulationl-522.5? {carbraw) fit yes D no
(monitors calllridted daily except for velocity senslng lnsrrumeols rhlclr arc calibfited monthly)

MeeB Regulatbn 1-522.9? [| yes f] t'to
(ecords kept lor 2 years and includa dafes of occurrence end duntion of any stertup. shutdown or n1F///wcT*n feste
calibntiqts, ad,lusfmenfO maintenence, and emission mu*trenrents)

DETAILS: NOx excess of 256 pprn due to failure of facitity's DAHS system resulting in a loss of corected
NOx values. NOx llmlt is Z,S ppm over averaged l-hour period,

FOR REGU I.ATIOiI'RULE VIOT.ATION:
REGIJLATION: 2 RULE: I SECTIOI: 307

FOR PERMIT CONDITION VIOLATION:
coNDmoNr.ro. 18138 &bsectimno.20b MJMBERoFDAvS: I

lnspecfor: Edwerd Giacometti rr 806 oareorFr€po* 01129109

FlttlALREGOiffiElloATtoN: fl urr fl nOv

H :lprb-d,a/F ORHS-lnspecti>ttAdnnnGEliexcass (rEqsed 1rO2; 2/OA)



BAY AREA AIR OUALITY MNAGEMENT DISTRJCT 939
CEM Ercess ln.reetlgatlon Reporf - page 2

ELLIS STREET, SAN FRANCISGO, CA.

SITE #

EFISOOE . EXCESS ID#

ASSOC. EPISODE BREAKDOWN IDF OSK75
lnspector: Edward Giacometti n 8tl6
Date of Report: 01129109

I. INTRODUGTION:

On 01/20/09, Reporting fnspector Edward Giacometti(l-806) received Breakdown (Episode lD
{05K75) 1n! CEM Excess (Episode lD# 05K76) for GGS Generating Sration (GGd), Site# 88143, in
Antioch. GGS rgRorted a NOx excess at the gas turbine (S# 41) which failed io meet permit
condition #18138 Part 20b (P/C) in violation of Regulation 2, Ruie 1, Section 3O7.

II. OBSERVATIONS:

On 01/26/09, l-806 and Air Quality Inspector Michad Bostick (t-450) investigated the incident at site
88143. At the facility, l-806 and l-450 met with Mr. Steve Royall, Facility Minager, Mr. Ben Stantey,
lPerations Supervisor, Mr. Richard Flander, Senior Environmental Engineer, and Mr. Angel Espiritu,
Senior Environmental Consultant. Mr. Stanley provided l-806 with a OitZ'ttOg e-rnail corr6spondence
between Mr. Stanley and Spectrum Systems, the CEM manufacturer (Attachment 1). The e-mail
discussed a pseudo bit wttich caused the facility's data acquisition softrrare (DAHS) to bck in
calibration mode. As a result, the CEM was unable to collect cunent NOx value caiculations. l€06
reviewed the NOx recprds for S# 41 (Attachment 2) which shows conected NOx values of 0.000 ppm
between 1012 and 1100 hrs.

Using the recorded Oz values at S #41 between 1O12 and 1100 hrs, the facility was able to calculate
the average NOx value for the 1-hour period beginning at 1000 hrs (Attachment 3). Data indicates a
NOx reading of 2.56 ppm on 01/17/09 between 1000 and 1 100 hrs. l-806 reviewed the facilitfs P/Cs
and found that P/C# 18138 Part 20b requires the following:

2 0 .
(b) The nitrogen oxlde emission concentratlon at
emission points P-i1 and p- '12 each shau not exceed 2.F
ppnv, on a dry basls,  connected to 1St 02, averaged over
any 1-hour period, (BACT fon NOx)

The recorded NOx valuo on 01/17109 exceeded the facilatys 2.5 ppm Noxtimit as required in the
P/Cs. From 01/17109 to 01t20/09, the GGS's DAHS system remained locked in catibration mode. To
continue operation until the DAHS programming was corrected, GGS calculated NOx values using
the recorded NOx (uncorected) and 02 values (Attactrment 4). The uncorrected NO, values were
then corected to 15% Oz os stated in P/C 18138 part 20b.

III. $TATEMENTS:

on 01/26/09, l€06 spoke with Mr. Stanley. Mr. Stantey stated there was a programming erroron the
facility's CEM equipment. Mr. Stanley said that tho monitoring equipment simply would tock into
calibration mode and was unable to collect current NOlvalues. Mr. Stanley sairJ that the
programming technician from the CEM manufacturer informed him that there was a pssudo bit which
the DAHS program was looking for during calibration which caused the system to lock in calibration
mode. Mr. Stanley explained to L806 that the system thought that it was still in calibration rnode and

(415) 771€000

8E143
05K76
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never teverted back to real-time monitorinE. ft4r. Stanley told l-806 that the facitity continued to
operate following the discovery of the programrning problern. To ensure the facifity was not
exceeding the 2.5 ppm NO' limit stated in their P/C, Mr. Stanley said the NO*mlues from 01/17/09 to
01/20/09 were calculated using the recorded Ozand unconected NO,values conected to 15 percent
Oz.

At the conclusion of the discussion, Mr. Stanley infonned l€06 that the program technicians
remedied the error on 01l20lD9. In addition, Mr. Stanley told l-806 that the facility is attempting to
modiff its contrac{ with monitoring system manufacturer to ensure a more rapid response to any
fufure programming or equipment issues.

IV. CONCLUSION:

GGS enmuntersd a programming enor within the CEM at S# 4fuvhich was reported to the District on
OUzArc9 as a Breakdown #05K75. The programming error resulted in the system being locked in
calibration mode and no real-time NOx data was collected. Using NOx data calculated from the
recorded 02 data, GGS observed an indicated CEM monitor excess for S# 41 when levels from gas
turbine exceeded NOx permit condition limitations pursuant to P/C #18138 part 20b in violation of
Regulation 2, Rule 1, Section 307.

V, RECOMMENDATION:

l-806 recommends that this episode, 05K76. be reviewed by the District's Technical Serv'pes Division
to determine if GGS exceeded the NOx limitation stated in District P/C #18138 part 20b.



EXHIBIT 34



Page I ofZ

Jeffrey Gove

From: EdwardGiacometti

Sent: Thursday, February 19,2009 5:21 PM
To: Jeffrey Gove

Cc: Brian Lushel, Wayne Kino

$ubiect Re: Gateway

'10{ Thanks Jefi.

frum: Jeffrey Gove
To: Edward Giacornettl
Cc: Bililn Lusher; Wayne Kino
Sent: Thu Feb 19 16:51:17 2009
Subjett: RE: Gateway

Ed,
I just sPoke with Brian L. Here is the scoop as I understand. PG&E filed an application (#171S2) on 1fl/08, which
incf uded the fire pump. On February 13th 2009 PG&E withdrew the apptication. The District neryer issued an NC
for this application but the fire purnp was installed PGaE al sorne point in time brought in a PERP to take the
place of the permanent fire pump (has the PERP been on site longer than 12 rnonths?). Brian said that the fire
pump has neveroperated but is in place. Erian informed me that PG&E is going to subrnit a new applintion for
the fira pumpthis coming Marclr. Therefore it appears that the District will cite them for no A/C 2-1-301.
Itanyone has arrything to add to this please let me know.
,teJI

From: Edward Giacome'tti
Sent: Thursday. February 19, 2009 4:30 PM
To: Jeffrey Gore
SubJect: Re: @teway

Ok! Thanks Jeff. I will touch base with you on Tuesday.

From: Jeffiey Gwe
To: Edward Giacometti
Sent: Thu Feb 19 16:26:O8 2fi)9
$rblcct: Re: Gateway

Maybe I will go with you next week if its a Tuesday.

From: Edward GlaomeRi
To: Jeffrey Gove
Gc: Brian Lusher; Wryne Klno
Sent:Thu Feb 19 16:77:202Oo9
9rbfcct: Re: Gateway

Jetl.
Thanks for the update. I will let you knovrr if I have arry addifrcnal questions

6nt2x09



-Ed

Page2of 2

Frorn: )efirey Gove
To: Edward Giaorneti
Cc Brian Lusher; Woyne KIno
Sent: Thu Feb 19 16:17:24 2009
Subjrct: Gater,raay
Ed,
l.sp9kg with V\hyne and it has been decided that an NOV wrll Da 

'Esued 
frorn the dale that the apfli:atiar was

denied or when lhe fire purnp w?6 first installed to the date of the subsequent pennit application. 
-Florrcver, 

if the
fire pump was removed before the second application then you cqrto usb tne iate in ritri*r itwas removed from
frc sile. You should abo document any usage (hours of operation] of the fire purnp for any reason per Reg g€.
How many hours are on the hourrneten Let me tnow if you have any gugstbns or need furfrerasiristance.
Jeff

6/tno09
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Brlan Lusher

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Nancy,

Frurrr:
SGnt!
To:

Here is the print out frorn our cornputer s)6tem regarding banking. Along wi*r all of the information ftom Application No,
1000 regarding ERCs for the proiect.

Regards,

Brian K Lusher
Senior Air Oualig Engineer
Bay Area Air Quality Managemenl District
(4151749-46;23, Fax (415) 749€030

-*-Original llessage.---

Brian Lusher
Monday, August 10, 2009 4:43 PM
Nancy L. Mattheurs (E.mail)
FW: Attached lrnage

canan709s@baaqmd, intemal [mailto:carun7095@baafid.internal,
Flonday, AuErst f0, 2009 4:2S Ftt
BrDn LugtEr

!ilbt€€t AtElched Image

Bf*'
t*

2r l3_001.pdf



Dato:
Applicatlon:

Pl,ant #:
Flant nam8:

- Locatton:
UTt{ coordulEtos:

Banking #:
PnoJect  t i t ls :
Plant contaat.

t lail lng addrsss;
TelePhon€:

Engineerl
Folder :

Rec€iv€d:
lnconPlete:

Re-actlveted:
corplste !

A/G:

Flnal cllepositlon:

1 0Aug09
1000 << archlved apprlcatLon record
18143 << PQC' .0 r lJgx= ,Otgns/yr>>
Gateuiay Gencrating Statlon
3225 l{ilbun Avenue, Antiooh, CA 94s09
609.0r (Lon l  4207.e{La t )
755
l{ew Source/cas Tunbln€
Steve RoyallrFlant ltanager
3225 hlilbur Avenuo, Antioch, CA 04509
(9251 522-7805
BFian  K Lusher  [10151
Brlan K Lusher
09/08/00 . , ConpletenBss revleu due by: 03/27/00
03/13/00 .  Cancel lat ion due by: 07/15/00
04/18/00 . . conpletenasg reviex dus by: 05/10/00
95l22lgo evaluat lon due Dy: 11/1Sl00
o7nrlfi . . , explnatJ.on due by: 0TlZSl0S

A/C granted 07 t24't01

Enirsions increase/dscreesor (tons/yearl

incl.eas€
bank no. 093
offset ratio
banl( n0, 693
offset ratlo' 
banlr no. 694
offs€t ratio
bank no. 695
off3at natio
Dank no. 754
offsot Pstis

PF/t>10
. 0 0 0
. 0 0 0
. 0 0
. 0 0 0
. 0 0
. 000
, 0 0
. 000
. 0 0
.  000
. 0 0

P0c
46.600
53.600

1 . t 5
,000
, 0 0
. 0 0 0
. 0 0
. 0 0 0
. 0 0
. 0 0 0
. 0 0

l{0x
1 7 4 . 3 0 0
2 0 0 . 6 0 0

1  . 1 5
. 0 0 0
. 0 0
. 0 0 0
. 0 0
. 0 0 0
. 0 0
. 0 0 0
. 0 0

go2
. 0 0 0
. 0 0 0
. 0 0
, 0 0 0
. 0 0
,000
. 0 0
. 0 0 0
. 0 0
. 0 0 0
,0p

co
,000
. 0 0 0
. 0 0
. 0 0 0
. 0 0
. 0 0 0
. 0 q
, 0 0 0
. 0 0
. 0 0 0
. 0 0

FHl O
114 .570

. 0 0 0

. 0 0
3 e 1 . 9 0 0

3 .  0 0
14 .251
3 .  0 0

.179
s.00
2.s70
1  . 0 0

SbuFce: S-41 ; l latural Gas.flred Ooabusti.on Turblne c€neratoF <'>
Codes: fehl/ilone

@ndltlon f ' t8'108 (<f>>
Flnal ol8positlon: AIC gFanted, 07/,24101

Condition #l
Final Disposition:

S-42; Heat Recoyery Stean GenEretor (Duct Burner) <f>
NeH/None
18138 <<f>>
A/C granted, 07t?4|a1

Soupco: g-43; i latural Gao-lired CorbuEtlon Turbine Senerator <f>
Codog: Not"l/Nono

Condition #: 18138 <<f>>
Flnal Dlcposltton: A/C gnanted, 07l74l91

Sourcel 9-44i f lQat Rgcovepy Steam Generatop (Ouot Bufner) <f>
godes: NeH/Non€

Condition f,: 18138 <<f>>



Flnal Disposit ion: A/c granted, 07l2+l11

Sourc€: 9-45; Natunal Gas-Flred Fuef, preheator <f>
Codes: N*r/None

condltlon t: 10139 <<f>>
Flnal Diepositlon: A/c grgntsd, OTlz4lOl

' source; s-4o; 10-oell cooling JoHer <f>
00dcs: NeH/None

condition #: 18139 <d>>
Flnal OiepositLon: A/c gFant€d, 07tz4lol

Abete$ent oevicE: A-la; co oxiorztng catgl,yst <f>
Codes: Nsr./NOne

Flnal Disposition: A/C grant€d, 07t24l01

Abatsrent Devlca: A-19; geloativB Gatalytlc Reductlon nlth Arrnonla Injeatlo
Codes: NeH/l,lone

Conditton #t IEIBB <<t>>
Finel oisposltion: A/G granted, OTta{-lgl

Abat8|||ent DevLce: A.t2; c0 oxidizing oatEly€t <f>
Cotles: ileH/ltone

Finl l  Dlspoglt lon: A/C grsnted, 0?124101

Abatenent oevics: A.ll; Selectiys oatalyttc F6ductlon rrith annonia
Codeg: Nex/Nona

. Condltlon l: 18108,<<f>>
Flnal Dlspoeiffon: A/c granted, ott24lo1

lnlectlo



Applloation no;
Final Disposition:

Fsductlon Location:
Centiflcate ot{ner:

_. Contaot:
Halling addrsss:

TransfBF fro|} f:
Original gept.#:

BsnKiJlg Ce[titicate: Gsg
I 708

CeFtlfloate fgsued 09106100
croxn Zelle,.bach corp lAntioohJ
llirant
Bon Xlno, tel !  (925) 287-31f8
1350 Tcoat Blvd, Suite 500, l 'talnut cr6ek,

2E5
35

cA 9459

Requ€stod

Approved

Appt io:  1000
HithdraHal

A $ p l . l o : 1 0 0 0
t{lthdraHaf

,rippltc: I 000
To.B#;  754

,000  .000-

.  ooo 125.88t

.000 s3 .600

. 0 0 0 .000

.000 72.2s0

. 0 0 0

.fi17.560

?00.500

,000

297.060

.000

450.600

. 0 0 0

, 0 0 0

450.G00

, 000  209 .900

.000  .  531 ,800

.000 , 0 0 0

. 000  921  ,900

.000  209 .900

921 . t00

, 0 0 0

. 0 0 0

. 0 0 0

. 0 0 0

Balance . 0 0 0 .000 , 0 0 0 . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 .000 .000



DECLARATION OF SERVICE

I, Lucas Williams, declare that on September 2,2009,I served and filed copies of the
attached COMPLAINANTS' JOINT SUPPLEMENTAL EXHIBIT LIST. The original
document, filed with the Docket Unit, is accompanied by a copy of the most recent Proof
of Service list. The document has been sent to the other parties in this proceeding (as
shown on the Proof of Service list) and to the Commission's Docket Unit, in the
following manner:

For service on all other parties: sent electronically to all email addresses on the Proof
of Service List;

AND

For filing with the Energr Commission: sent an original paper copy and one electronic
copy, mailed and emailed respectively, to the addresses below:

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
Attn: Docket No. 00-AFC- I C
l5l6 Ninth Street, MS-4
Sacramento, CA 958 1 4 -5 512

docket@energy. state. ca. us

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

/s/ Lucas Williams
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PROJECT OWNER

Steve Royal
Pacific Gas & Electric Company
Gateway Generating Station
3225 Wilbur Avenue
Antioch, CA 94509
sgrg-(CIoqe.com

PROJECT OWNER'S COUNSEL

Scott Galati
Galati-Blek LLP
455 Capitol Mall, Ste. 350
Sacramento, CA 95814
sqalatti@qb-lln,com

INTERESTED AGENCIES

Alexander G, Crockett, Esq.
Assistant Counsel
Bay Area Air Quality Management
District
939 Ellis Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
scrockett@baAgrnd. oov

California ISO
e-recipient@caiso.com

COMPLAINANTS

ACORN C/O
Deborah Behles, Esq.
James Baninger, Esq
Lucan Williams, Graduate Fellow
Golden Gate Univ. School of Law
Environmental Law & Justice Clinic
536 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-2968

ACORN C/0
John Adams
2401 StanwellDrive
Unit 320
Concord, CA 94520
cag:ornbpro@acorn.org

Rory Cox
Local Clean Energy Alliance
436 14th Street
Oakland, CA94612
rcox@oacifi cenvironment.orq

CARE
c/o Bob Sarvey and Rob Simpson
27216 Grandview Avenue
Hayward CA94542
SarvevBob@aol,com
rob@redwoodrob.com

ENERGY COMMISSION

Jeffrey D. Byron
Commissioner and Presiding Member
Siting Committee
ibvron @energy,state, ca. us

Karen Douglas
Chair and Associate Member
Siting Committee
.kldouola(Oeneroy.state.ca.us"

Kenneth Celli
Hearing Officer
.kcelli@enerqy.state.ca.us

Ron Yasney
Cgmpliance Project Manager
ryasnerl@enerqy.state. ca. us

Kevin W. Bell
Staff Counsel
kbell@qnergy.state.ca.us

Elena Miller
Public Adviser's Office
.publicadviser@enerqv.state.ca. us
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